

No. 19-8105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN ANDERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, Director,
Arkansas Division of Correction.
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION ON
FETAL ALCOHOL SYNDROME AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lisa B. Pensabene
Counsel of Record
Allen W. Burton
John Dermody
Samantha Galván
Sophie Tarazi
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2077
lpensabene@omm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FASD ADDS SIGNIFICANT MITIGATING WEIGHT TO A CAPITAL-SENTENCING PROFILE.....	4
II. BECAUSE HE HAS PFAS, MR. ANDERSON HAS THE DIMINISHED CULPABILITY OF A CHILD OR THE INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED.....	8
III. FASD IS A UNIQUE MITIGATING FACTOR THAT IS DIFFERENT IN KIND FROM OTHER TYPES OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE	11
IV. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO CONDUCT A REASONABLE INVESTIGATION OF FASD, WHICH WAS A WELL-KNOWN MEDICAL CONDITION AND FORM OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	11
<i>Anderson v. Kelley</i> , 938 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	10
<i>Blanton v. Quarterman</i> , 543 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Castro v. Oklahoma</i> , 71 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 825 (Ark. 1997)	15
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Pages
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 105 (2019)	11, 12
Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 47.20.290	7
Minn. Stat. § 252.27	7
Other Authorities	
ABA Guidelines, <i>reprinted in</i> 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	12, 13, 15, 16
Am. Bar Ass'n, FASD Resolution and Report (Aug. 7, 2012)	passim
Blair Paley and Mary J. O'Connor, <i>Neurocognitive and Neurobehavioral Impairments in Individuals with Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: Recognition and Assessment</i> , 6 Int'l J. Disabil. Hum. Dev. 127, 130 (2007)	6
Brown et al., <i>Prenatal alcohol exposure: An assessment strategy for the legal context</i> , 42-43 Int'l J. of L. and Psych. 144 (2015)	7, 8, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Pages
Burd and Edwards, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: Implications for Attorneys and the Courts</i> , <i>Crim. Just.</i> (Fall 2019)	4, 5, 16, 17
Burd and Kerbeshian, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders</i> , <i>Int'l Jour. of Alc. and Drug Res.</i> (2013)	5
Hoyme et al., <i>Updated Clinical Guidelines for Diagnosing Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> (Vol. 138, No. 2 2016).....	5, 9
Kambeitz et al., “Association of adverse childhood experiences and neurodevelopmental disorders in people with fetal alcohol spectrum disorders (FASD) and non-FASD controls” (2019).....	6
Kenneth Jones et al., “Pattern of Malformation in Offspring of Chronic Alcoholic Mothers,” <i>The Lancet</i> (1973).....	14
Larry Burd, <i>Fetal alcohol spectrum disorder: complexity from comorbidity</i> , <i>The Lancet</i> (Vol. 387, No. 10022 2016)	7
Natalie Novick Brown et al., <i>Prenatal Alcohol Exposure: An Assessment Strategy for the Legal Context</i> , 42–43 <i>Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry</i> 144, 144 (2015)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Pages
Natalie Novick Brown, Anthony P. Wartnik, Paul D. Connor, and Richard S. Adler, <i>A Proposed Model Standard for Forensic Assessment of Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders</i> , 38 J. of Psych. & L. 383 (2010)...	7, 9, 16
National Center on Birth Defects and Developmental Disabilities, “Fetal Alcohol Syndrome: Guidelines for Referral and Diagnosis” (2004); 38 J. Psych. and L. (2010)	16
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, Alcohol Alert, Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: Understanding the Effects of Prenatal Alcohol Exposure, No. 82 ...	4, 8
Petitioner’s Eight Circuit Exhibits, Volume II.....	5, 8, 9, 10
Stephen Greenspan et al., FASD and the Concept of “Intellectual Disability Equivalence” (2016).....	7
Stratton K, Howe C, Battaglia F, eds. Institute of Medicine. Fetal Alcohol Syndrome: Diagnosis, Epidemiology, Prevention, and Treatment. Washington, DC: National Academies Press; 1996	15
Streissguth et al., “Understanding the Occurrence of Secondary Disabilities in Clients with Fetal Alcohol Syndrome (FAS) and Fetal Alcohol Effects (FAE)” (1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Pages
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration: A Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders Center for Excellence. <i>What You Need To Know: Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders and Juvenile Justice: How Professionals Can Make a Difference</i> . DHHS Pub. No. (SMA)-06-4240 (Rockville, MD: 2007)	6
Svetlana Popova, Danijela Dozet, and Larry Burd, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder: Can We Change the Future?</i> , <i>Alcohol Clin. Exp. Res.</i> (Vol. 44, No. 4 2020)	5
